

CASE NO. 23-3808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE MARIA DECASTRO,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

PAM WAGNER, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, WESTERN DIVISION**

Case No. 1:22-cv-00204 (Barrett, M.)

BRIEF OF LAWRENCE COUNTY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Cassandra L. Sark (0087766)

Randall L. Lambert (0017987)

Lambert Law Office

P.O. Box 725

Ironton, OH 45638

(740) 532-4333

(740) 532-7341 – Fax

csark@lambert-law.org

Counsel for Lawrence County Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Standard Of Review.....8

II. The District Court Correctly Denied DeCastro Leave To Amend His Complaint......9

a. DeCastro Did Not File A Motion For Leave To Amend Prior To The District Court’s Decision Granting The Lawrence County Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss......10

b. The District Court Properly Denied DeCastro’s Motion To Vacate And Leave To File A Second Amended Complaint......13

III. The First Amended Complaint Omitted The Lawrence County Defendants And All Claims Against Them, And As A Result, The District Court Properly Granted The Motion To Dismiss......18

IV. DeCastro Repeatedly Failed To Address The Omission Of The Lawrence County Defendants In The Amended Complaint.22

V. Although A Court Must Construe A Complaint In A Light Most Favorable To A Plaintiff, It Does Not Have To Accept Legal Conclusions And Baseless Accusations As True......24

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS...Appx

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 9, 24, 25

Bauer v. Singh, No. 3:09-cv-194 (S.D. Ohio 2010) 21

Beamer v. Bd. of Crawford Township Trustees, Case No. 2:09-cv-213
(S.D. Ohio 2010) 13, 14

Begala v. PNC Bank, Ohio, Nat’l Ass’n, 214 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2000)... 11, 12, 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9

Blakely v. United States, 276 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 25

Braswell v. Invacare Corp., 760 F.Supp.2d 679 (S.D. Miss. 2010)..... 19

Bunn v. Navistar, Inc., No. 19-5406, 2020 WL 113905 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Cain v. Thompson, Civil Action No. 3:19-CV-00181-GNS (W.D. Ky. 2020) 9

Camaj v. Makower Abbate Guerra Wegner Vollmer PLLC, No. 19-cv-10179
(E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 23

Carpenter v. Springleaf Consumer Loan, Inc., No. 1:15-cv-666
(S.D. Ohio 2016) 11

Carthan v. Snyder (In re Water), 384 F.Supp.3d 802 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 21

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., No. 00 Civ. 2839, 2003 WL 1107790
(S.D.N.Y. 2003) 19

Clark v. Nat’l Travelers Life Ins. Co., 518 F.2d 1167 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 25

Cooper v. City of Westerville, No. 2:13-cv-427 (S.D. Ohio 2014) 19

Courser v. Allard, No. 1:16-CV-1108, 2016 WL 10592322
(W.D. Mich. 2016) 19

Dee-K Enterprises, Inc. v. Heveafil Sdn. Bhd., 177 F.R.D. 351
(E.D. Va. 1998) 19

Deplae v. Regional Acceptance Corp., No. 3:09-cv-227 (E.D. Tenn. 2010)..... 24

Delay v. Rosenthal Collins Group, LLC, 585 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 2009) 24

Elmore v. Memphis Shelby Cnty. Film Commn., 2:20-cv-02330-JTF-cgc
(W.D. Tenn. 2021) 19

Estes v. Ky. Utils. Co., 636 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1980)..... 10

Freeman v. Jones, No. 1:20-cv-00290-CLC-SKL (E.D. Tenn. 2020) 19

Gilligan v. Crowe, No. 16-147, 2016 WL 3434026 (S.D. Ohio 2016) 12

Grant v. Montgomery Cnty., No. 3:19-cv-80 (S.D. Ohio 2021) 11

Greenlee v. Miami Twp., No. 3:14-cv-173 (S.D. Ohio 2014) 21

Hall v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., No. 3:13-CV-707-PLR-HBG
(E.D. Tenn. 2014)..... 8, 9, 25

Higgs v. Transportation Specialist Sanford, et al., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
51726 (W.D. Ky. 2009)..... 14

In re Behr Dayton Thermal Prods., LLC Litig., No. 3:08-cv-326
(S.D. Ohio 2012) 20

In re Foley, No. 09-52539, Adv. No. 10-5029 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 2010) 9, 25

James v. Watt, 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 14

Johnson v. Dodds Bodyworks, Inc., Civil Action 2:21-cv-4995
(S.D. Ohio 2022) 11

Jones v. Blackburn, No. 3:14-cv-01229 (M.D. Tenn. 2014)..... 25

Jones v. Parmley, No. 5:98-CV-374 FJS/GHL, 2005 WL 928666
(N.D. N.Y. 2005)..... 21

Kaplan v. Univ. of Louisville, 10 F.4th 569 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 8, 9

Louisiana School Ret. V. Ernst Young, 622 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010) 11

Leisure Caviar v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife, 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010) 14

Linthicum v. Johnson, No. 1:02-cv-480 (S.D. Ohio 2006) 22

Morse v. McWhorter, 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002) 14

Palakovic v. Wetzel, 854 F.2d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 19

Perkins v. Am. Elec. Power Fuel Supply, Inc., 246 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 10

Phillips-Addis v. Bush, No. 1:21-cv-248 (W.D. Mich. 2021) 19

PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler, 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Proctor v. First Premier Corp., No. 20-2162 (D.D.C. 2021) 19

Rollins v. Lane, Civil Action 4:22CV-P162-JHM (W.D. Ky. 2023) 13

Roskam Baking Co, Inc. v. Lanthan Machinery Co., Inc., 288 F.3d 895
(6th Cir. 2002) 12, 13

United States v. Dalide, 316 F.3d 611, 622 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 17

Van Vleck v. Keikin, Ingber & Winters, P.C., No. 20-11635
(E.D. Mich. 2022)..... 18

Wells v. Brown, 891 F.2d 591 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 25

Whitley v. Mich. Dept. of Corr., 1:22-cv-448 (W.D. Mich. 2022)..... 12

Wiesmueller v. Oliver, No. 3:18-cv-01257 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) 14

Wysong Corp. v. APN, Inc., 266 F.Supp.3d 1058 (E.D. Mich. 2017)..... 23

Rules:

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 10 21

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 8, 9

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15 16

Fed.R.Civ.P. 41 19
